
 

 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Llywodraethu 

Corfforaethol 
Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Mawrth, 28 Awst 
2012 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712575 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU 
CORFFORAETHOL, DYDD MERCHER, 5 MEDI 2012 am 9.30 am yn COUNTY HALL, 
RUTHIN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A’R CYHOEDD I FYNYCHU RHAN HON Y 
CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN BUDDIANNAU   

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiannau personol neu fuddiannau sy’n 
rhagfarnu unrhyw fusnes i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 
 
 
 

 

wPecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys dan Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 16) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 11eg Gorffennaf 2012 (copi’n amgaeëdig) 

9.35am – 9.40am 
 

 

5 PENODI CYNRYCHIOLYDD AR Y GRŴP CYDRADDOLDEB 
CORFFORAETHOL   

 Penodi cynrychiolydd a dirprwy a enwyd ar y Grŵp Cydraddoldeb 
Corfforaethol.  

9.40am – 9.50am 
 

 

6 ADRODDIAD CYNNYDD ARCHWILIO MEWNOL  (Tudalennau 17 - 26) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Archwilio Mewnol (copi’n amgaeëdig) 
sy’n rhoi diweddariad ar gynnydd diweddaraf y gwasanaeth Arhwilio Mewnol 
o ran cyflwyno gwasanaeth, rhoi sicrhad, adolygiadau a gwblhawyd, 
perfformiad ac effeithiolrwydd o ran hyrwyddo gwelliannau. 

[...]

Comments  

Financial Assurance 

Financial Systems – Rhyl based 60 30 In progress      

Financial Systems – Ruthin based 
40 

0 Not started     Planned for Jan 13 

Financial Systems Assurance 
Testing (IDEA) 2011-12 

20 Complete Green 0 0 0  

Programme & Project Management 15 2 In progress      

Procurement 15 0 Not started     Planned for Mar 13 

Grant & Other Certification Assurance 

Sustainability/Climate Change 12 3 In progress      

Welsh Government (WG) 
Education Grant Certification 

25 

       

 - Breakfast initiative Grant 4 Complete Green 0 0 0  

- Thinking & Assessment for 
Learning Grant 

2 In progress      

WG 6
th
 Form Funding – Ysgol 

Dinas Bran, Llangollen 
10 12 Complete Green 0 0 2  

WG Student Finance Certification 15 4 Draft report      

WG Adult Education Certification 8 9 Complete Green 0 0 0  

Corporate Governance Assurance 

Risk Management 20 0 Not started      

Corporate Governance Framework 30 4 In progress      

Performance Management 10 5 In progress      

T
udalen 21



  

Internal Audit Operational Plan 
Original 
Planned 
Days 

Actual 
Days 

Current 
Status 

Audit 
Assurance 

No. of 
Critical 
Issues 

No. of 
Major 
Issues 

No. of 
Moderate 
Issues 

Comments  

High Corporate Risk Assurance 

The risk of a serious safeguarding 
error where the Council has 
responsibility 

10 12 In progress      

The risk that we are unable to 
develop the staff and management 
capability to deliver the change 
agenda 

5 0 Complete  0 0 0  

The risk that the time and effort 
invested in collaboration is 
disproportionate to the benefits 
realised 

15 0 Not started      

The risk that the economic 
environment worsens beyond 
current expectations, leading to 
additional demand on services and 
reduced income 

5 0 Not started     Planned for Oct 12 

The risk that strategic ICT 
infrastructure does not enable 
improvement and support change 

10 0 Not started     Planned for Dec 12 

The risk that our asset portfol
[...]
rudent and 

sustainable.  

3 Why do we borrow? 

3.1 We borrow to finance the Capital Plan which includes all the capital projects 

which have been approved for the next three years.  We receive grants and 

contributions to finance part of the capital expenditure and we can also use 

capital receipts following the disposal of assets.  The shortfall has to be met 

by borrowing but we don’t always use external borrowing as the only means.  

We are also able to use our own reserves and balances to fund capital 

expenditure and this is known as internal borrowing.  Our external borrowing 

is broken down into two types as shown below and the proportions of each 

type which are financed by Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and council tax are 

also included: 

  - Unhypothecated Supported Borrowing (USB) 

     (80% RSG / 20% Council Tax) 

    - Prudential Borrowing (PB) 

     (100% Council Tax) 

The level of USB has reduced in recent years which is why PB has increased 

to bridge the gap. Graph 1 enclosed overleaf shows the levels of USB and PB 

over the last 5 years. 

Tudalen 35



4 How much do we owe? 

4.1 Our current debt is £134.39m at an average rate of 5.75% and this is made up 

of individual loans which vary in length from 1 year to 50 years.  Some loans 

are on a Maturity basis and others on an Equal Instalment of Principal (EIP) 

basis.  In the case of Maturity loans, interest is payable annually and the 

principal is payable at the end of the term.  In the case of EIP Loans, an equal 

instalment of principal is payable annually and interest is also payable 

annually based on the reduced balance.  An annuity loan is similar to an EIP 

loan but the cost is annualised so the total amount payable is the same each 

year.  The illustration below shows the cost of the various types of loans 

based on an example of a £10m loan over 10 years: 

  EIP     Maturity     Annuity     

Year Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Int
[...]
quo on the Bank Rate which has now been held at 0.5% 
since March 2009, but increased asset purchases by £75bn in October 2011 and 
another £50bn in February 2012 taking the Quantitative Easing (QE) total to 
£325bn. 
 
The policy measures announced in the March 2012 Budget statement were judged 
to be neutral.  The government stuck broadly to its austerity plans as the economy 
was rebalancing slowly. The opinion of independent Office for Budget 
Responsibility (OBR) was that the government was on track to meet its fiscal 
targets; the OBR identified oil price shocks and a further deterioration in Europe as 
the main risks to the outlook for growth and in meeting the fiscal target.   

Tudalen 47



 

   Page 4 

3. Borrowing Activity 
 
The table below shows the level of the Council’s PWLB borrowing at the start and 
the end of the year. 
 

 

Balance at 
01/4/2011 

£000 

Maturing 
loans  
£000 

Premature 
repayments 

£000 

New 
Borrowing 

£000 

Balance at 
31/3/2012 

£000 

Fixed rate loans – 
Public Works Loan 
Board (PWLB) 131,280 1,390 0 5,000 134,890 

Temporary 
Borrowing 0 10,500 0 10,500 0 

Total borrowing  131,280 11,890 0 15,500 134,890 

 
The strategy in 2011/12 was mainly to use internal resources instead of external 
borrowing as the most cost effective means of funding capital expenditure.  The 
only exception to this was in August when the Council took advantage of low 
borrowing rates by taking out a new 10 year loan of £5m at 2.46%.  
 
Whenever cash was required for short term cash flow purposes, the Council also 
undertook temporary loans through the market which was readily available at very 
low rates of approximately 0.3%.   
 
As a result of new borrowing and maturities during the year, the average rate on 
the Council’s debt decreased from 5.84% at 1 April 2011 to 5.74% at 31 March 
2012 which will result in an annual saving of approximately £135k based on the 
level of borrowing at the end of 2011/12.   
 
Appendix A shows how interest rates for borrowing have moved over the course of 
the year. 
 
4. Investment Activity 

 
The Council held average cash balances of £27m during the year. These represent 
the Council’s Balances and Reserves, working cash balances and also where 
money has been borrowed before capital expenditure is incurred.  
 
The Welsh Government’s Investment Guidance requires local authorities to focus 
on security (keeping the money safe) and liquidity (making sure we never run out of 
cash) as the primary objectives of a prudent investment policy.  The Council’s aim 
was to achieve a return on investments in line with these principles.  The return is 
important but is a secondary consideration and the priority is the security of the 
sums invested.   
 
The table below shows the level of the Council’s investments at the start and the 
end of the year. 
 
 
 

Tudalen 48



 

   Page 5 

 

Balance at 
01/4/2011 

£000 

Investments 
Raised 
£000 

Investments 
Repaid 
 £000 

Balance at 
31/3/2012 

£000 

Investments 22,000 194,900 195,900 21,000 

 
The Council’s investment income for the year was £0.408m compared to £0.398m 
in 10/11 which meant that the low interest rates available in the market continued to 
have a significant impact on the investment return earned by the Council.  
 
Security of capital remained the Council’s main investment objective.  This was 
maintained by following the Council’s counterparty policy as set out in its Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for 2011/12. Investments during the year 
included:  
� Deposits with the Debt Management Office 
� Deposits with other Local Authorities 
� Call accounts and deposits with Banks and Building Societies   

 
Credit risk:  
 
Counterparty credit quality was assessed and monitored with reference to the 
following: 
 

• credit ratings (Council’s minimum long-term counterparty rating of A+ across 
all three rating agencies, Fitch, S&P and Moody’s);   

• GDP of the country in which the inst
[...]
ted above. However, this is a prudent response to 
safeguard the Council’s investments.  

 
2.5 One of the rating agencies, Moody’s, has recently downgraded 

Natwest Bank Plc to the minimum rating which the Council can invest 
with. The Council banks with Natwest Plc and it was agreed in the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2012/13 that even if the 

Tudalen 57



credit rating was to fall below the Council’s minimum criteria Natwest 
Plc would continue to be used for short term liquidity requirements 
(overnight and weekend investments) and business continuity 
arrangements. 
 

2.6 In view of the limited number of banks which are available now for new 
investments, the Council intends to reduce its investment balances and 
to use temporary borrowing as a means of funding short term cash flow 
requirements. 

 
3 Activity  
 
3.1 Borrowing 
 

The Council’s current total long term borrowing is £134.39m at an 
average rate of 5.75% which is all in the form of fixed rate loans from 
the PWLB which vary in length from 1 year up to 50 years.       
 

3.2 Investments 
 

The council’s investments outstanding currently stand at £22m at an 
average rate of 0.76%. The maturity profile of the Council’s 
investments is limited to 7 days at the moment which is why all of the 
investments shown in the table below are within the 0-1 month band.  
 

Maturity Band Amount (£m) % of Portfolio 

0-1 Month 22.00 100.00 

1-3 Months 0.00 0.00 

3-6 Months 0.00 0.00 

6-9 Months 0.00                          0.00 

9-12 Months 0.00 0.00 

Total  22.00 100.00 

 
3.3 Investment Returns   
 

The financial markets remain extremely volatile and this continues to 
limit the number of institutions with which the council can invest and the 
length of investments the council can make. Both of these issues limit 
the returns the council can achieve. Since March 2009, the Bank of 
England base rate has remained at 0.5%.  Before March 2009, the 
Council was able to achieve an average rate in excess of 5%.  This has 
had a significant impact on the investment return the Council has been 
able to achieve on its investments. To put this into context, in 2008 the 
council could expect to earn around £2.5m in interest on investments 
(the council typically has between £20-£30m to invest). This year the 
yield is likely to be one tenth of what was earned before the banking 
crisis.  The impact on the Capital Financing Budget will be mitigated to 

Tudalen 58



some extent by saving on borrowing costs as a result of the policy not 
to undertake new borrowing.  
 
The council’s treasury strategy puts the safety of investments ahead of 
yield though prudent options are always considered if appropriate. The 
action the council has taken over the last year demonstrates this.  
During the course of the last year, the council limited investments with 
banks from one year to six months. It was then reduced further to 90 
days. More recently this was reduced to 30 days and in the past few 
weeks the council has opted to limit almost all deposits to one day. 
With the current instability in the Eurozone and the potential for 
contagion if a significant bank were to fail or a country were to default, 
the council’s current investment strategy is likely to continue for the 
medium term 

 
4 Controls  
 
4.1 Prudential Indicators 

 
The TM officers are also required to comply with treasury limits and 
prudential indicators which are set annually in the TM Policy and 
Strategy Statement which is approved by full Council each year.  The 
Council has remained within all of its borrowing and investment limits 
for 2012/13 agreed by Council in February 2012.  The Council has not 
deviated from the Capital related indicators either.   

 
4.2 Audit Reviews 
 

The Internal Audit review undertaken in February 2012 concluded that 
TM processes and procedures are robust, well established and 
followed meticulously.  The audit report also stated that key risks are 
effectively managed, with only a few low risk areas for improvement 
identified.  The report listed the following key areas which are managed 
well: 
 

• Full Council approved the TM strategy and policy. TM activity is 
closely scrutinised and reported to the Corporate Governance 
Committee. 
 

• Separation of duties and hierarchy approval procedures exist 
throughout the process. 
 

• Duty rotas and up to date written procedures strengthen 
resilience and aid business continuity. 
 

• Checklists maintain quality assurance and ensure strategy 
compliance. 

 
 
 

Tudalen 59



5 Future   
 
5.1 TM Strategy for next six months 
 

As stated above, the Council intends to reduce its investment balances 
and to use temporary borrowing as a means of funding short term cash 
flow requirements.   

 
5.2 Reports 
 

The next reports will be a further update in November and the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators 2013/14 
which will be reported to the Corporate Governance Committee and 
Council in February. 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 60


	Rhaglen
	4 COFNODION
	6 ADRODDIAD CYNNYDD ARCHWILIO MEWNOL
	Corp Gov 050912 Internal Audit Progress 2012-13 - Sept 2012 App 1

	7 RHAGLEN WAITH PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU CORFFORAETHOL
	8 ADRODDIAD RHEOLI™R TRYSORLYS
	CGC App 1 Borrowing Paper 5 Sep 12
	CGC App 1 Graph 1 - Levels of USB PB
	CGC App 1 Graph 2 - PWLB Borrowing Maturity Profile
	CGC App 1 Graph 3 - PWLB Interest Rates Yield Curve
	CGC App 2 TM Review Report 5 Sep 12
	CGC App 3 TM Update Report 5 Sep 12




Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 5 September 2012 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Raymond Bartley, Stuart Davies, Gwyneth Kensler, Jason McLellan (Chair) 
and David Simmons 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill (Lead Member for Finance and Assets), Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services (RGW), Head of Internal Audit Services (IB), Audit Manager 
(BS), Head of Finance and Assets (PM), Technical Accountant (RJ) and Committee 
Administrator (KEJ) together with Wales Audit Office Representatives (DO & AV) 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Paul Whitham, Lay Member 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 11 July 2012 were 
submitted. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2012 be received and 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE ON CORPORATE EQUALITIES GROUP  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services provided a brief overview of the 
responsibilities of the Corporate Equality Group which met on a quarterly basis 
together with membership details.  Nominations for a representative and named 
substitute from this committee were sought to sit on that Group. 
 
After consideration it was – 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Martyn Holland be appointed the committee’s 
representative on the Corporate Equality Group and Councillor Stuart Davies be 
appointed as substitute member. 
 



6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services (H:IAS) submitted a report (previously 
circulated) updating members on the latest progress of the Internal Audit Service in 
terms of service delivery, assurance provision, reviews completed, performance 
and effectiveness in driving improvement. 
 
The H:IAS highlighted particular areas of the report as follows – 
 

 progress in delivering the Internal Audit Strategy for 2012/13 

 recent internal audit reports issued in respect of Ysgol Dinas Bran, 
Llangollen and Welsh Government – Adult Community Learning Provision 
2011 – 12 

 management response to issues raised by Internal Audit, and 

 Internal Audit performance and key measures. 
 

Members noted the good progress made against the Internal Audit Strategy and the 
need to revise the Strategy as appropriate in order to reflect the Council’s changing 
priorities.  The committee was also pleased to note the two positive audit reports 
received since their last meeting showing a high assurance rating.  The H:IAS 
advised of a number of audit reports which were close to completion which would 
be circulated to committee members shortly.  In terms of management’s response 
to issues raised by Internal Audit there were currently no actions outstanding or 
exceeding the three month deadline and the system was working well.  Finally 
reference was made to the key measures which were currently on target for 
completion.  
 
During consideration of the report the H:IAS clarified particular issues in response 
to members’ questions thereon, particularly regarding the status and remit of 
various audit assignments.  The committee also discussed a number of specific 
issues with the H:IAS as follows – 
 

 members considered the six high risks in the Corporate Risk Register and 
the H:IAS reported upon progress of work in those individual areas.  He 
reminded members that the Register would be updated on a regular basis 
and Internal Audit would assess whether the risks were being robustly 
managed and addressed.  The following two risks were discussed in more 
detail – 

 
- the risk that strategic ICT infrastructure did not enable improvement 

and support change – the Wales Audit Office had undertaken some 
work on the ICT Strategy which would reduce the amount of work 
required from Internal Audit Services 

 
- the risk that the time and effort invested in collaboration was 

disproportionate to the benefits realised – members highlighted the 
importance of this piece of work and concerns that some initial areas 
of collaborative working had ceased, and the need to ensure that 
collaboration was relevant and appropriate.  The H:IAS explained that 
Internal Audit work was usually planned three months in advance with 



no start date allocated for this audit as yet.  He was aware that some 
services had undertaken self assessments on collaborative working 
which could be utilised.  It was explained that the earlier collaborative 
projects had been initiated without the robust processes which had 
since been introduced under the Partnership Framework.  New 
projects required a business case and assessment by the 
Collaboration Board.  The Wales Audit Office Representative (AV) 
added that it was important to ensure clarity and mapping of 
processes for partnership arrangements and how they were managed 

 

 with regard to Home to School Transport (a collaboration service between 
Denbighshire and Conwy) the H:IAS explained that Internal Audit had been 
asked to look at the service with Conwy’s Audit Team because of financial 
issues identified in Conwy.  He assured the committee that Denbighshire’s 
Home to School Transport service was good and that any problems 
identified had been in Conwy’s area.  In response to questions the H:IAS 
confirmed that any financial difficulties experienced by Conwy would not 
impact on Denbighshire and that the final audit report would be publicly 
available.  It was noted that there had been some negative publicity 
regarding Conwy’s service and concerns were expressed that 
Denbighshire’s reputation might suffer by association once the report was 
published.  In order to mitigate the potential for negative publicity it was 
suggested that a press release or similar approach might prove useful and 
that members be issued with a briefing paper.  It was also suggested that 
service performance be taken into account when the merits of collaboration 
were being assessed.  The H:IAS agreed to raise the management of those 
issues directly with the Joint Head of Highways and Infrastructure and 
advised of the intention to submit the final audit report to Conwy’s Audit 
Committee on 25 September.  Accordingly members agreed it would be 
timely for this committee to consider the report at their meeting on 26 
September 

 

 reference was made to the impact of welfare reform on the county and the 
Audit Manager confirmed that work had been carried out in Revenues and 
Benefits in that regard.  The Heads of Revenues & Benefits and Finance & 
Assets had been attending meetings of the Area Member Groups to share 
statistical information and discuss the impact on each area.  Such 
information was available to all members. 

 
Finally the H:IAS advised that any issues members wished to raise should be 
brought to the attention of Internal Audit or the relevant service area to look into in 
the first instance. 
 
RESOLVED that – 
 
(a)  subject to members’ comments above, the progress report on the Internal 

Audit Service be received and noted, and 
 
(b) the final audit report on the Home to School Transport service be submitted 

to the committee’s next meeting on 26 September, 2012. 



 
7 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (H:L&DS) was submitted 
(previously circulated) outlining the committee’s forward work programme. 
 
The H:L&DS advised that the Annual Report on ‘Your Voice’ would not be available 
for the committee’s next meeting on 26 September and had subsequently been 
scheduled for 14 November.  The Head of Internal Audit Services reminded 
members that the audit report on Home to School Transport needed to be 
scheduled for 26 September.  The Wales Audit Office Representative (AV) 
indicated that there would be future reports forthcoming from the Wales Audit Office 
and he would arrange for their inclusion within the committee’s work programme as 
appropriate. 
 
Members agreed to the amendments and wished to retain the flexibility of their work 
programme to allow for the inclusion of any urgent or emerging issues requiring the 
committee’s attention.  Consequently it was – 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments and agreements referred to above, 
the forward work programme be approved. 
 
At this juncture (10.05 a.m.) the committee adjourned for a refreshment break. 
 

8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance and Assets introduced 
the report (previously circulated) and provided some background information on the 
Council’s treasury management functions and the role and responsibility of the 
Corporate Governance Committee in that regard.  In view of the scale and 
complexity of treasury management, regular updates and training would be 
provided for the committee to aid members’ understanding and enable effective 
scrutiny of those functions. 
 
The Head of Finance and Assets (H:F&A) drew members’ attention to a timetable of 
reports and training for the committee (paragraph 2.2.1 of the report) together with 
reporting arrangements to Council and Cabinet.  In guiding members’ through the 
report, the H:F&A explained each of the issues in detail to aid the committee’s 
understanding of the complexities involved within treasury management activities 
and provide a working knowledge of those particular functions.  The main report 
included individual reports on the following areas – 
 
Paper on Borrowing (Appendix 1) – 
 
The H:F&A referred to the timeliness of this paper given that members would be 
discussing financing of the Corporate Plan after Full Council the following week.  In 
considering the Council’s aspirations for capital investment for future years it was 
important that members had an understanding of borrowing.  The H:F&A explained 
why and how the Council borrowed and provided details of the strategy adopted. 
 



The presentation on borrowing covered – 
 

 background to the legal situation in terms of borrowing 

 borrowing only permitted for capital purposes to build new assets or to 
improve/repair existing assets 

 capital expenditure could be financed by grants, contributions and capital 
receipts but any shortfall had to be met by borrowing 

 the different types of borrowing (Internal/External) and the elements and 
proportions of each type together with the level of borrowing over the last five 
years 

 the current level of debt and details of the various individual loans varying in 
length from 1 to 50 years together with the basis of those loans 
(Maturity/Equal Instalment of Principal/Annuity) and the maturity profile of 
that debt together with details of interest rates payable 

 details of the elements of the Capital Financing Budget (approximately 
£12m) set aside to cover the cost of borrowing 

 the principles on which the treasury management strategy was based to 
ensure that the Council did not borrow more than was needed and could 
afford to pay back the debt which included setting prudential indicators to 
determine borrowing limits and to measure affordability, and 

 the source of the Council’s current debt with loans linked to future revenue 
streams and reference to interest rates for loans and their calculations. 

 
Members took the opportunity to ask questions and discuss a number of issues with 
the H:F&A arising from his presentation to which he responded as follows – 
 

- in comparison with other local authorities the Council’s borrowing proportion 
was somewhere in the middle, but had been distorted somewhat by the 
money spent on housing stock as detailed in the Housing Revenue Account 

- the Council’s credit limit was set by Full Council 
- confirmed the intention to include revenue implications in costing the 

Corporate Plan 
- elaborated upon the Private Finance Initiative which had been used 

previously by local authorities as a means of funding schemes which was no 
longer in favour 

- reported upon the Council’s reserves and balances advising that 
approximately £7.2m was available in general balances with over £20m in 
reserves which had been set aside for specific purposes. 

 
Members also noted that the vast majority of the Council’s debt had been taken out 
by predecessor authorities in the 1980s and 1990s (approximately £100m against 
total borrowing of £134.39m).  The H:F&A elaborated upon the impact of the 
different types of loans on the Council’s finances and members discussed the 
merits of each loan type.  There had been a shift in recent years from Maturity 
Loans to Equal Instalment of Principal Loans to ensure debt was being paid off on a 
regular basis. Members considered the various risks associated with borrowing 
together with the benefits which could be achieved as a result.  Examples of capital 
investments in line with the Council’s priorities were discussed including schools, 
highways and extra care housing and the potential savings generated from 
investments as a result in particular areas.  It was accepted that those issues would 



be discussed further by councillors at the session on financing the Corporate Plan 
the following week. 
 
Annual Treasury Management Report 2011/12 (Appendix 2) – 
 
The H:F&A presented the Annual Treasury Management Report which provided 
details of the Council’s treasury management activities and an overview of the 
economic background for the year.  It also reported upon the risk implications of 
treasury decisions and transactions and confirmed compliance with treasury limits 
and Prudential Indicators.  The H:F&A elaborated upon the following elements 
contained within the report – 
 

 borrowing activity and strategy to use mainly internal resources instead of 
external borrowing as the most cost effective means of funding capital 
expenditure 

 investment activity and level of the Council’s investments at the start and the 
end of the year with low interest rates continuing to have a significant impact 
on the investment return earned by the Council; investment objectives 
focused on security, liquidity and yield with security being the main objective 
for investment, and 

 compliance with prudential indicators. 
 
In response to a question regarding the depreciation of assets, members were 
advised that the Council did not charge depreciation by law because of the potential 
for figures to be manipulated.  Instead a charge was made against assets based on 
a particular formula.  In addition, asset sales were not included in the revenue 
budget but had to be kept separate by law. 
 
Treasury Management Update Report 2012/13 (Appendix 3) – 
 
The H:F&A presented the Treasury Management Update Report which provided 
details of the treasury management activities during 2012/13 including the 
Economic Outlook; Risks, Activity, Controls and Future activity.  Members’ attention 
was drawn to the following points – 
 

 the volatile financial markets and position in Europe 

 risk management strategies to safeguard the Council’s investments 

 the maturity profile of the Council’s investments which was currently limited 
to seven days and consequently returns remained low 

 robust auditing of treasury management by both Internal Audit and the Wales 
Audit Office on a regular basis.  The Internal Audit review undertaken in 
February 2012 had concluded that processes and procedures were robust, 
well established and followed meticulously with key risks effectively 
managed 

 the Council intended to reduce its investment balances and use temporary 
borrowing as a means of funding short term cash flow requirements. 

 
The H:F&A responded to members’ questions as follows – 
 



- reported upon the officers responsible and safeguards in place when making 
investments which focused more on cash flow management in the current 
financial environment rather than strategic investment 

- the need for a debate on the nature and purpose of reserves and balances 
to ensure its most effective use which was linked to the forthcoming 
discussion on the Corporate Plan timetabled after Full Council the following 
week 

- there was no guidance on minimum balances and it was a matter for 
individual Councils to set their own level of financing 

- agreed that borrowing for individuals and corporate bodies was completely 
different and members needed to consider what they wanted to achieve and 
how they were prepared to realise those achievements. 

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (H:L&DS) reported that he had 
received an e-mail from Lay Member Paul Whitham advising that he had been 
pleased to note the training and updates planned for members of the committee.  
He had also queried whether treasury management was subject to annual and 
formal risk assessments.  In his address the H:F&A had elaborated upon the robust 
and regular audit reviews undertaken on the function which the H:L&DS agreed to 
report back directly to Mr. Whitham.  The H:F&A added that in addition to the 
regular auditing of the function the department had their own risk register and 
reported to the Corporate Governance Committee on a quarterly basis. 
 
The presentation had been well received by members and at its conclusion the 
committee was keen to learn more about the treasury management function and 
processes and highlighted the need for members to gain a greater understanding of 
those activities.  During consideration of their training requirements the H:F&A 
confirmed that sessions could be held before meetings to build an understanding of 
the subject and regular updates would be provided to the committee.  Councillor 
Julian Thompson-Hill added that it had been agreed previously that such training be 
mandatory for committee members. 
 
Finally the Chair thanked the H:F&A for his interesting and informative presentation 
and the knowledge imparted which gave members a greater understanding and 
insight into treasury management activities. 
 
RESOLVED that – 
 
(a)  the Paper on Borrowing (Appendix 1 to the report) be noted; 
 
(b)  the performance of the Council’s Treasury Management function during 

2011/12 and its compliance with the required Prudential Indicators as 
reported in the Annual Treasury Management Report 2011/12 (Appendix 2 to 
the report) be noted, and 

 
(c)  the Treasury Management Update Report 2012/13 (Appendix 3 to the report) 

be noted.  
 
The meeting concluded at 12.35 p.m. 
 


